
Page 1 of 6 
 

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, RAIPUR 

e-Procurement Tender Notice 

Main Portal: http://eproc.cgstate.gov.in 
 

(First  Call) 

 
 

NIT NO:- 216/Planning/RMC/2023  Raipur, Dated : 11/12/2023 

 

Online bids are invited for the following works up to04-01-2024 at 17:30 hours. 

 
 

 

The details can be viewed and downloaded online directly from the Government of 

Chhattisgarh e-Procurement Portal https://eproc.cgstate.gov.infrom 12-12-202310.30 Hours (IST) 

on wards.  

   For more details on the tender and bidding process you may please visit the above-

mentioned portal NIT Deatails and other documents. 

NOTE: - 

1. All eligible/interested manufacturer/firm agency Authorized Dealer mandated to get 

enrolled on e-Procurement portal. 

2. Contractors can contact Help Desk for any clarification of their doubts regarding the process 

of Electronic Procurement System.  Help Desk at Toll Free No. 18004199140 or through 

Email ID helpdesk.eproc@cgswan.gov.in  
 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPERINTENDENT ENGINEER 

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

RAIPUR (C.G.) 

  

Sr. 

No. 

System 

Tender No. Name of work/Description of work 

Estimated 

cost  

(In Lacs)  

 

Earnest Money 

Deposit 

(In Rs.) 

Time Period  

for Completion 

1 149990 

Supply, Installation, Testing and 

Commissioning of 10 nos. set (Each set 

Consisting of 11 nos. Equipments) 

Outdoor Open GymEquipments on 

different Public Gardens/Public Places 

/Institutionsof Raipur city including 05 

YearsOperation & Maintenance after 

installation and also including 02 years 

warranty after installation of outdoor 

open gym equipments.  

 

 

 

 

Rs. 49.36 

 

EMD  

Rs. 50,000.00 

 in favor of 

Commissioner 

municipal 

corporation, 

Raipur 

 

 

 

 

30 Days  

http://eproc.cgstate.gov.in/
https://eproc.cgstate.gov.in/


Page 2 of 6 
 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION RAIPUR 

Head Office, Near Gandhi Chowk, Raipur (C.G.). 

492001 Ph- 0771-2535780 E-mail : dc_rmc@rediffmail.com 

 

 Commissioner, Raipur Municipal Corporation invites Online Tenders in form "B" Non SOR 

item Rate on behalf of Raipur Municipal Corporation from duly registered manufactures of open 

gym equipment or their authorized dealer or experienced agency/firm registeredin central 

Government/CG Government/Municipal Corporation/Public undertaking for similarwork on e-

Procurement System (https://eproc.cgstate.gov.in) 

 
S. 

No 
System  

tender 

no. 

Name of work 
 

Estimated 

cost (in 

Lacs) 

Earnest 

Money 

Deposit 

Eligible class of 

contractor/firm 

Time Period 

of 

Completion 

Cost of Tender 

Document  

1 

149990 

Supply, Installation, Testing 

and Commissioning of 10 nos. 

set (Each set Consisting of 11 

nos. Equipments) Outdoor 

Open Gym Equipments on 

differentPublic 

Gardens/Public Places 

/Institutionsof Raipur city 

including 05 Years Operation 

& Maintenance after 

installation and also including 

02 years warranty after 

installation of outdoor open 

gym equipments.  

Rs. 

49.36 

Lacs 

EMD Rs. 

50000.00 

 in favor of 

Commissioner 

municipal 

corporation, 

Raipur  

 

 

 

 

 

Open 
01 Month 

Rs.2000/- 

In favor of 

Commissioner 

municipal 

corporation, 

Raipur (online) 

 

Terms & Conditions:- 
 

1. Bidder with experience of installation, supply and manufacturing of Outdoor fitness equipment 

with DIN/ASTM/European Standard (EN16630) are only eligible Bidders with Annual Average 

Turnover of Fifty Lacs in the past 3 years are eligible. 

2. COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION RAIPUR reserves the rights to cancel, 

terminate, change or modify this procurement process and/or requirements of bidding stated in 

the tender, without assigning any reason or providing any notice and without accepting any 

liability for the same. 

3. In order to participate in the tenders floated using the e-Procurement System, all 

contractors/bidders are required to get enrolled on the e-Procurement portal 

(https://eproc.cgstate.gov.in). 

4. The bids submitted online should be signed electronically with a Digital Certificate to establish 

the identity of the bidder bidding online. The registered contractors may obtain information 

required to issuance of Digital Certificate of Chips Raipur 

5. For submitting the bids online, the contractors/bidders are required to make online payment 

using the electronic payments gateway service Bid Hash Submission Fee as mentioned above 

the different modes of electronic payments accepted on the e-Procurement System is available 

and can be viewed online on the e-Procurement Website (https://eproc.cgstate.gov.in). 



Page 3 of 6 
 

6. Tender Download, Submit Bid Hash online, Submission of Bids, EMD and other Documents 

and other activities will be governed by the time schedules given under “Key Dates”. 

7. EMDto be submitted through C.G. e procurement guidelines cg.state.gov.in or in the form of 

FDR 

8. Bidder with experience of installation, supply and manufacturing of Outdoor fitness equipment 

with DIN/ASTM/European Standard (EN16630) are only eligible Bidders with Annual Average 

Turnover of Fifty Lacs in the past 3 years are eligible. 

9. The tenderers must give a warranty for supplied equipments for 2 years i/c O&M as well as 

maintenance charges for 3 years of AMC time to time (whenever required). 

10. Bills shall be paid by authority in (70:20:10) 3 installments i.e. 70% after installation, 20% after 

full verification and satisfactory of the Authority, and 10% after the completion of 

WarrantyPeriod. 

11. A performance security of 10% of the rate quoted by bidder shall be submitted in bank guaranty 

to Authority by the bidder which shall be refunded by the Authority after completion of AMC 

period. 

12. The bidders shall quote their rate (including all taxes) for AMC for the equipments for 3rd, 4th, 

5th years (i.e. after the two years warranty period completion). The Quoted rate shall include 

maintenance and repairing spares, labour charges etc. Nothing will be paid extra for AMC for 

keeping the equipments in functional condition at all time. 

13. Comprehensive Repair & Penalty Clause :  

14. The equipment Provider shall be cost of day to day repairs and maintenance including cost of all 

the parts till the date of completion of AMC Period. All repairs shall be the responsibility of the 

Bidder. The equipment Provider/Contractor will ensure to keep sufficient stock of spares 

required frequently to attend complaint within reasonable time. 

a. Minor complaints to be attended within a maximum duration of 48 hours. 

b. Major complaints to be attended within a maximum duration of 5 days. 

c. In case of non-attending the complaints within the stipulated time period, Penalty of Rs. 500/- 

Equipment (individual equipment) per day will be charged as the penalty. 

15. The rate should be inclusive of GST, transportation, installation charges and maintenance 

charges for two years After the installation of equipmentsin every three months. 

16. The equipments must be supplied according to the specifications and designs given by 

COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONConditions related to e-Procurement are 

furnished in tender document and will overrule other conditions wherever applicable/relevant. 

17. The Bidders has to submit (Upload Scan Copies) his credentials online as required in the tender 

in the online templates.  



Page 4 of 6 
 

18. The Bidders has to quote his financial offer only through e-procurement cg.state.gov.in. No 

physical submission of financial offer is required. 

19. The bids of the contractors have to be digitally signed by the Digital Certificate of 

theContractorbefore submitting the bids online. 

20. “All the contractors are required to submit qualification  document online. 

a. Mandatory document containing the following online in Envelope “A”: 

I. Scan copy of original EMD  

II. Scan copy of DD of Tender Fees 

III. Affidavit(In Prescribed Format on Rs.100.00 non Judicial Stamp) 
 

IV. Self Attested copy of Valid ISO Certificate. 

V. Self Attested copy of Income Tax Return Clearance (Saral copy) Certificate 

VI. Self Attested copy of valid GSTIN Registration certificate in state of 

Chhattisgarh/valid 

VII. Self Attested copy of valid Solvency certificate. 

VIII. Self Attested copy of PAN Card. 

IX. Self Attested Safety Standard Certificate 

X. Self Attested All Other Required Documents. 
 

21. Neither any material advance nor mobilization advance will be given to the contractor. 

22. No escalation will be paid to the contractor; the work must be completed within the given 

time. 

23. The tenderer should submit valid GST Registration certificate. 

24. Tenderer has to submit the one set of samples , if samples  are not as per the specification, 

they will be treated disqualify for the commercial bid, 

25.  Overall distention of the equipment will have the tolerance of +/-,5 % 

26.  Tenderer have to complete all supply within 30 days of time otherwise penalty of Rs. 

500.00 per day will be levied. 

27. SS 304 - Bearing caps, Pipe end closing caps, Base covers, Instruction stickers of specific 

size, Base cover etc. 
 

28. LM 26 aluminum footrest with lab test certificate. 

29. NSIC /DIC  Registration Certificate for quoted Items. 

30. Original/notarized C.A. Certified average turnover of last 3 year Certificate  to be provided 

online. 

31. IT clearance (Return) for last 3 years to be provided online 

32. Valid Bank Solvency of 15 % of Estimated Cost of Tender  (From any Nationalized Bank) 

bidder . 

33.  All required recent Raw Material TEST REPORTS respective IS. (i.e. G. I. Pipe , Chain, 

bearings . Angles, Flats & Nut Bolts) 

34. Manufacturers catalog,  and specification for the quoted products 



Page 5 of 6 
 

35. Experience of executing similar outdoor gym in public parks have to furnish work order& 

experience certificate for quoted items awarded from government, semi government 

department or local bodies. 

36. Specifications and dimensions will be checked by third party inspection.  Destructive tests 

also will be carried out by tender calling authority and will born the tenderer. 

37.  SSI registration of manufacturer compulsory and it should be minimum 3 years old. 

38. Conditional tenders are liable for rejection. 

39. As per availability of amount quantity will be up and down. 

40. The contractors/Companies Not black-listed in any central/state Govt. Firm black  

listed from any organization should be disqualified. 

46. The contractor shall submit the specification and photographs of the equipments. 

47. Live Registration copy, GST Registration, 3 month GST Return, 3 Year ITR, Pan Card, Tax 

 Clearance Certificate, Valid Bank Solvency, E-Receipt/Challan of EMD, Experience 

 Certificate,  E-Receipt of Tender Processing Fees, and Affidavit on Non Judicial Stamp 

 worth Rs.100/- should be essentially upload by the Tendrer along with other necessary 

 documents by Registered/Speed Post only Superintendent Engineer Room No. 407, Nagar 

 Nigam Head office, Raipur. 

A Safety Standards & Quality Certification  
1 Outdoor fitness equipment shall be as per DIN/ASTM European Standard (EN16630) 

only 

2 Third party certification by a notified reputed, authorized international agency such as 

TUV/SGS/IPEMA/CPSC for safety testing 

3 Products that are certified to carry GS mark (Online verification on website for 

authenticity is mandatory) 

B Design, Durability & Serviceability, Reliability 

C Experience of executing similar outdoor gym in public parks 

D Average Annual Turnover (Last 3 FY) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPERINTENDENT ENGINEER 

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

RAIPUR (C.G.) 

 



Page 6 of 6 
 

Date-Time Detail(s) 

SNo. Nagar Nigam Stage Contractor Stage 
Start 

Date   Time 

1 Bid Start Date  12-12-2023 10:30 

2 
 Online Bid Due Date 04-01-2024 17:30 

3 

 
Physical Document Submission Due 
Date 08-01-2024 17:30 

4 

Bid Open Date (Scheduled) 
 

09-01-2024 

onwards 
11:30 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

SUPERINTENDENT ENGINEER 

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

RAIPUR (C.G.) 
 

 

 


